

No. 12-416

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
PETITIONER,

v.

WATSON PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. ET AL,
RESPONDENTS.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR AARP, AMERICAN MEDICAL
ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL LEGISLATIVE
ASSOCIATION FOR PRESCRIPTION DRUG
PRICES AND U.S. PUBLIC INTEREST
RESEARCH GROUPS AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Kenneth W. Zeller*
Stuart R. Cohen
**Counsel of Record*
AARP Foundation Litigation

Michael Schuster
AARP

601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
(202)434-2060
kzeller@aarp.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENTS OF INTEREST
OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

REASONS FOR REVERSING THE ELEVENTH
CIRCUIT.....5

INTRODUCTION..... 5

I. The Eleventh Circuit's Decision that Exclusion
Payments are Per Se Lawful Defeats the
Protections of the Hatch-Waxman Act and
Undermines Enforcement of the Sherman
Act..... 6

II. Increased Use of Exclusion Payments Prevents
Competition and Harms Consumers..... 11

III. The Eleventh Circuit's Decision that Exclusion
Payments are Per Se Lawful Will not Protect
Incentives to Innovate.....16

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Caraco Pharm. Labs. Ltd. v. Novo Nordisk A/S</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1670 (2012) | 16 |
| <i>Cardinal Chem. Co. v. Morton Int’l, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 83 (1993) | 12 |
| <i>FTC v. Watson Pharm.</i> , 677 F.3d 1298 (2012) | 6 |
| <i>In re Barr Labs., Inc.</i> , 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991) | 10 |
| <i>In re K-Dur Antitrust Litig.</i> , 686 F.3d 197 (2012) | 18 |

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

| | |
|---|----|
| Drug Price Competition and Patent Term Restoration Act | |
| 21 U.S.C. § 355 | 8 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(ii) | 16 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(iv) | 16 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(vii)-(viii) | 16 |
| The Sherman Act | |
| 35 U.S.C. § 282 | 5 |
| Supreme Court Rule 37.3 | 1 |
| Supreme Court Rule 37.6 | 1 |

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

- H. R. Rep. No. 98-857, pt. 1 (1984),
reprinted in 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2647 9
- Innovation and Patent Law Reform: Hearings
 on H.R. 3285, H.R. 3286, and H.R. 3605
 Before the Subcomm. on Courts, Civil
 Liberties, and the Administration of Justice
 of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 38th
 Cong. 2d Sess., Part 1 (1984)..... 8*
- Prepared Statement of the Federal Trade
 Commission before the Committee on the
 Judiciary of the United States Senate,
*Anticompetitive Patent Settlements in the
 Pharmaceutical Industry: The Benefits
 of a Legislative Solution* (Jan. 17, 2007),
available at [http://www.ftc.gov/speeches/
 leibowitz/070117Anticompetitivepatentsettl
 ements_senate.pdf](http://www.ftc.gov/speeches/leibowitz/070117Anticompetitivepatentsettlements_senate.pdf)..... 11
- Prepared Statement of The Fed. Trade Comm'n
 before the U.S. Senate Comm. On the
 Judiciary, Subcommittee on Antitrust,
 Competition Policy and Consumer Rights,
*How the Federal Trade Commission
 Works to Promote Competition and Benefit
 Consumers in a Dynamic Economy*, (June 9,
 2010) *available at* [http://www.ftc.gov/os
 /testimony/100609dynamiciceconomy.pdf](http://www.ftc.gov/os/testimony/100609dynamiciceconomy.pdf)..... 15

| | |
|--|----|
| Statement for the Record, American Medical Association before the Subcomm. on Commerce, Trade, and Consumer Protection for the House Committee on Energy and Commerce, <i>Impact of “Pay-for-Delay” Settlements On Patient Access to Affordable Generics and Overall Health Care System Costs</i> (April 13, 2009) | 14 |
|--|----|

MISCELLANEOUS

| | |
|---|----|
| AARP, <i>Rx Watchdog Report</i> , Vol.6, Issue 4 (May 2009), available at http://www.aarp.org/content/dam/aarp/aarp_foundation/litigation/amicus_brief_pdfs/Louisiana_Wholesale_Drug_Co_v_Bayer.pdf | 9 |
| AARP, <i>Rx Watchdog Report: Brand Name Drug Prices Continue to Climb Despite Low General Inflation Rate 1</i> (May 2010), available at http://assets.aarp.org/www.aarp.org/articles/health/207961rxwatchdog0510.pdf | 7 |
| AARP, <i>Rx Price Watch Report: Retail Prices for Widely Used Brand Name Drug Increase Considerably Prior to Generic Competition</i> (March 2011), available at http://www.aarp.org/health/drugs-supplements/info-08-2010/rx_price_watch.html | 10 |

- AARP, *Rx PriceWatch Report: Trends in Retail Prices of Specialty Prescription Drugs Widely Used by Medicare Beneficiaries 2005 to 2009* (March 2012), available at http://www.aarp.org/content/dam/aarp/research/public_policy_institute/health/rx-pricewatch-march-2012-AARP-ppi-health.pdf 2
- AndroGel™ Sales Data (Nov. 2012), <http://www.drugs.com/stats/AndroGel> 6
- Linda L. Barrett, AARP, *Prescription Drug Use Among Midlife and Older Americans 2* (2005), available at http://assets.aarp.org/rgcenter/health/rx_midlife_plus.pdf..... 2
- Bureau of Comp., Fed. Trade Comm'n, *Agreements Filed with the Federal Trade Commission under the Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement, and Modernization Act of 2003: Overview of Agreements Filed in Fiscal Year 2012 1* (Jan. 2013), available at <http://www.ftc.gov/os/2013/01/130117mmareport.pdf>..... 15, 17
- Eric G. Campbell, et al., *Physician Acquiescence to Patient Demands for Brand-Name Drugs: Results of a National Survey of Physicians*, JAMA Internal Medicine, January 7, 2013, available at <http://archinte.jamanetwork.com/article.aspx?articleid=1555818>..... 8

- Centers for Disease Control and Prevention,
Health, United States, 2011, Table 99
 (May 2012), available at <http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/hus/hus11.pdf#listtables> 1
- Michael A. Carrier, *Unsettling Drug Patent Settlements: A Framework for Presumptive Illegality*, 108 Mich. L. Rev. 37 (Oct. 2009) 18
- Comment of the Generic Pharm. Ass'n in
 Support of Citizen Pet. Docket No. 2004P-0075/CP1 3 (May 21, 2004), available at
<http://www.fda.gov/ohrms/dockets/dailys/04/June04/060404/04p-0075-c00003-vo11.pdf> 12
- Consumer Reports, *Sluggish Economy Forces Americans to Cut Corners to Pay for Medications: Those without Prescription Drug Coverage Nearing Crisis Point* (Sept. 2012), available at <http://www.consumerreports.org/cro/2012/09/sluggish-economy-forces-americans-to-cut-corners-to-pay-for-medications/index.htm> 14
- Fed. Trade Comm'n, *Pay-for-Delay: How Drug Company Pay-Offs Cost Consumers Billions* (Jan. 2010), available at <http://www.ftc.gov/os/2010/01/100112payfordelayrpt.pdf> 5, 10, 11, 14

- Food and Drug Administration, *Protecting America's Health Through Human Drugs: Greater Access to Generic Drugs* (Jan. 2006), available at <http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/ResourcesForYou/Consumers/ucm143545.htm>..... 9
- Herbert Hovenkamp et al., *Balancing Ease & Accuracy In Assessing Pharmaceutical Exclusion Payments*, 88 Minn. L. Rev. 712 (Feb. 2004) 12, 17
- Kaiser Family Foundation, *Prescription Drug Costs: Background Brief* (Dec. 2012), available at <http://www.kaiseredu.org/Issue-Modules/Prescription-Drug-Costs/Background-Brief.aspx> 13
- Kaiser Family Foundation, *Prescription Drug Trends* (Sept. 2008), available at http://www.kff.org/rxdrugs/upload/3057_07.pdf 6
- Bethany Mclean, *A Bitter Pill*, Fortune, Aug. 13, 2001 12
- Press Release, Express Scripts, Express Scripts Publishes Inaugural Drug Trend Quarterly (November 28, 2012), available at <http://phx.corporate-ir.net/phoenix.zhtml?c=69641&p=irol-newsArticle&ID=1762296&highlight> 8

Press Release, Generic Pharmaceutical Association, New Study Finds Use of Generic Prescription Drugs Saved Consumers and the U.S. Health Care System \$1 Trillion over Past Decade (Aug. 2, 2012), *available at* <http://www.gphaonline.com/media/press-releases/2012/new-study-finds-use-generic-prescription-drugs-saved-consumers-and-us-heal> 4, 7

Press Release, IMS Health, Breakthrough Treatments, Fewer Doctor Office Visits, Reduced Use of Medicines Impact U.S. Healthcare in 2011, According to IMS Study (Apr. 4, 2012), *available at* <http://www.imshealth.com/portal/site/ims/menuitem.d248e29c86589c9c30e81c033208c22a/?vgnnextoid=81c63fc68b876310VgnVCM10000076192ca2RCRD> 6

Jonathan D. Rockoff, *More Balk at Cost of Prescriptions*, Wall St. J., Oct. 12, 2010 (citing data from a Wolters Kluwer Pharma Solutions study) , *available at* <http://online.wsj.com/article/SB10001424052748703927504575540510224649150.html> 13
